20201110000513340 11/10/2020 09:08:24 AM DEEDS 1/3

WARRANTY DEED

This instrument was prepared by: B. Christopher Battles 3150 Highway 52 West Pelham, AL 35124

Send tax notice to: Kalm Real Estate, LLC 1503 Commerce Blvd Pelham, AL 35124

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

Know All Men by These Presents: That in consideration of **Three Hundred Five Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$305,000.00)**, to the undersigned Grantor, in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt of which is acknowledged, **PELCO, INC., an Alabama corporation** (herein referred to as Grantor) does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto **KALM REAL ESTATE, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company**, (herein referred to as Grantee), the following described real estate, situated in **SHELBY** County, Alabama, to-wit:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO.

Subject to mineral and mining rights if not owned by Grantor.

Subject to existing easements, restrictions, set-back lines, rights of way, limitations, if any of record.

\$213,500.00 of the purchase price herein above has been paid by a purchase money mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

This instrument is executed as required by the Articles of Incorporation and Operating Agreement and same have not been modified or amended.

And the Grantor does for itself, its successors and assigns, covenant with said Grantee, its successors and assigns, that it is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that it is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise stated above; that it has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that it will and its successors and assigns shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

In Witness Whereof, the said Grantor, by **Sam L. Reames, Jr.**, its **President**, who is authorized to execute this conveyance, has hereunto set its signature and seal this 3rd day of November, 2020.

1

PELCO, INC.

BY: Sam L. Reames, Jr.

ITS: President

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that **BY: Sam L. Reames, Jr.**, whose name as **ITS: President** of **PELCO, INC.**, is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me acknowledged before me on this date, that being informed of the contents of this conveyance he/she as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal this 3rd day of November, 2020.

HEATHER A. BRANTLEY
My Commission Expires
June 7, 2023

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:____

06/07/2023

EXHIBIT "A"

A parcel of land situated in the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 14, Township 20 South, Range 3 West, Shelby County, Alabama and being more particularly described as follows:

From the Northwest corner of said 1/4 - 1/4 section run in an Easterly direction along the North line of same on a bearing of South 89°28'38" East for a distance of 789.65 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 93°13'38" and run in a Southerly direction for a distance of 464.07 feet to the Point of Beginning of the parcel herein described; from the Point of Beginning thus obtained, turn an angle to the right of 91°38'29" and run in a Westerly direction for a distance of 125.80 feet; thence turn an angle to the left of 91°53'46" and run in a Southerly direction for a distance of 168.23 feet to a point on the North right of way line of Industrial Park Drive, said point lying in a curve to the left having a central angle of 1°18'57", a radius of 2177.17 feet and being concave to the North with a 90°56'49" interior angle being formed by the last course and the chord to said curve; thence run in an Easterly direction along the arc of said curve in said right of way for a distance of 50.0 feet to the end of said curve; thence run Easterly along said right of way line and tangent to said curve for a distance of 217.60 feet to the beginning of a curve to the left in said right of way, said curve having a central angle of 3°43'12" and a radius of 499.63 feet with a chord which forms an interior angle of 92°04'05" with the next call; thence run in an Easterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 32.44 feet; thence turn an interior angle of 92°04'05" from the chord to said curve and departing said Industrial Park Drive run in a Northerly direction for a distance of 159.30 feet; thence turn an angle to the left of 88°36'04" and run in a Westerly direction 175.76 feet to the Point of Beginning.

PARCEL NUMBER: 13-6-14-1-001-007.001

20201110000513340 11/10/2020 09:08:24 AM DEEDS 3/3 Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1075 Section 10-22-1

Assest claimed on this form of documentary every sented for records form is not required s - provide the name ddress. See the claimed on this form of documentary every sented for records form is not required some is not required some sented form is not required some sented for records and sented form is not required some sented for records and sented some sented	evidence is not real Appraisal Other	Falle November 3, 2020 Price \$ 305,000.00 Pri
Assest claimed on this form of documentary expenses and required form is not required some some constructions. Instructions - provide the name dodress. Instructions - provide the name documentary expenses and required some constructions.	Actual Versor's Market Versor's Market Versor's Market Versor can be verified vidence is not received and contains of the person me of the person can be personated.	Price \$
sented for recordation of documentary events for recordations and required services and the name documentary events form is not required services.	essor's Market Verm can be verified by idence is not revidence is not revidence. Appraisal Other dation contains d. ons he of the person me of the person	on or persons to whom interest to
sented for recordation of documentary events for recordations and required services and the name documentary events form is not required services.	rm can be verificately idence is not revidence is not really also also also also also also also also	ed in the following documentary required) all of the required information or persons conveying interest to on or persons to whom interest to
Instructions - provide the name deleas.	ons ne of the person me of the perso	on or persons to whom interest to
s - provide the nam ddress.	ne of the person	on or persons to whom interest to
	hy baina aanyoy	ed, if available.
dress of the property	ty being convey	
erest to the propert	ty was conveye	ed.
ount paid for the purification of the purifica	urchase of the p	property, both real and personal,
_	his may be evid	property, both real and personal, enced by an appraisal conducted
the property as de	letermined by thurposes will be	ent estimate of fair market value, ne local official charged with the used and the taxpayer will be
that any false state	tements claime	ontained in this document is true do on this form may result in the 1.1 (h).
	Print B. CHR	ISTOPHER BATTLES
	Sign	
	(Grantar/C	Grantee/Owner/ <u>Agent</u>) circle one
ed by)		
		Sign



Clerk Shelby County, AL 11/10/2020 09:08:24 AM

\$119.50 CHARITY 20201110000513340

alling 5. Buyl